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MINUTES 
KENTUCKY BOARD OF PHARMACY 

May 11, 2016 
  
CALL TO ORDER:  A regular meeting was held at the Kentucky Board of Pharmacy, 125 
Holmes Street, State Office Building Annex, Ste. 300, Frankfort, Kentucky.  President Greenwell 
called the meeting to order at 9:04 a.m. 
 
Members present: Deborah Brewer, Scott Greenwell, Craig Martin, Larry Hadley and Cathy 
Hanna. Staff: Steve Hart, Executive Director; Katie Busroe, Pharmacy Inspections and 
Investigations Supervisor; Shannon Allen, Paul Daniels, Jessica Williams and Amanda Harding, 
Pharmacy and Drug Inspectors; Cheryl Lalonde, General Counsel; Brian Fingerson, Pharmacist 
Recovery Network; and Lisa Atha, Executive Secretary. Guests: Anne Policastri, KSHP; Jim 
Weygardt and Trish Freeman, KPhA/UK COP; Chris Killmeier and Nicholas Asane, Walgreens; 
Ralph Bouvette, APSC; Mike Wyant, Cardinal Health; Joe Elmes, PCA Pharmacy; Katie 
Petrone, Kelly Peddy and David Gardner, Sullivan COP; Samantha Bochenek, UK HEatlhcare;  
Brittany Reid, Wal-Mart; Melanie Curtis, Court Reporter, recorded the meeting.   
 
Ms. Lalonde administered the Oath of Office for Dr. Craig Martin as a new board member. 
 
MINUTES:  On motion by Dr. Hanna, seconded by Mr. Hadley and passed unanimously, the 
Minutes of March 9, 2016 were approved. 
 
Mr. Hadley apologized to Ms. Busroe for discussing his pharmacy’s inspection at the March 
board meeting. 
 
On motion by Dr. Hanna, seconded by Ms. Brewer and passed unanimously, the Minutes for the 
special meeting on March 12, 2016 were approved. 
 
BOARD REPORTS: 
Board Executive Director. 1) eMARS  and financial reports for March and April 2016 were 
presented to the Board.  2) Mr. Hadley moved to have the board retreat in Frankfort on 
November 5-6, 2016 instead of Pikeville; seconded by Dr. Martin, the motion passed 
unanimously.  3)  Dr. Martin moved for all board members to travel to the District III meeting in 
Alabama in August; Mr. Hadley seconded and the motion passed unanimously.  4) Dr. Hanna 
moved to allow Mr. Hart to travel to the CLEAR conference in September (no cost to the Board); 
seconded by Ms. Brewer, the motion passed unanimously. 5). Mr. Hadley moved to allow one 
board member and the executive director to travel to the MALTAGON meeting October 8-12, in 
Texas.  Dr. Hanna seconded and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
CURRENT/PENDING CASES: 
Mr. Hadley moved to accept the final orders as recommended.  Dr. Hanna seconded and the 
motion passed unanimously. 
 
Case Updates: Dr. Hanna moved to accept Case Updates as corrected; Case No. 14-0019, 14-
0442B,14-0450, 14-0450A,14-0456B, 14-0456C, 14-0458, 15-0013A,15-0060A, 15-0278A, 15-
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0288A&B, 15-0298C, 15-0308B, 15-0308A, 15-0320C, 15-0330A, 15-0355, 15-0363B, 16-
0004A, 16-0004B, 16-0005A&B, 16-0007, 16-0013A16-0018,16-0019, 16-0021A, 16-0021B, 
16-0022A, 16-0022B, 16-0026, 16-0028, 16-0029, 16-0030, 16-0031,16-0032,16-0033, 16-0034, 
16-0036, 16-0037, 16-0038, 16-0039, 16-0040, 16-0041, 16-0042, 16-0043, 16-0044, 16-0045, 
16-0046, 16-0047, 16-0048,016-0049, 16-0050, 16-0051, 16-0052, 15-0053, 16-0054, 16-0055, 
16-0056, 16-0057, 16-0060, 16-0078C, 16-0079C, 16-0094C, 16-0094B, 19-0095A, 16-0095B, 
16-0096A, 16-0096B, 16-0097A, 16-0097B, 16-0098A, 16-0098B.  Dr. Martin seconded, and 
the motion passed unanimously.   
 
Dr. Martin moved to accept Case Review Committee recommendations as presented; 
 
Case 15-0095. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by  being 
convicted of a violation of drug laws of Kentucky and allegedly is not capable of  engaging in 
the practice of pharmacy with reasonable skill, competence and safety to the public. Alleged 
violations of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3 and (1)(b). CRC  Recommendation: There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of 
Hearing. 
 
Case 15-0257A Revisit. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by allowing the dispensing of hydralazine, lisinopril and furosemide to  a 
patient for whom it was not prescribed. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly did not  electronically 
accessing the same prescription record that satisfies all information of a  manual mode for a 
prescription transfer. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1) (a), 201 KAR 2:165 Sec.1 (5). 
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action 
and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and  Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 15-0257 B Revisit. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct 
by engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established proof of actual 
injury by committing a medication error by dispensing hydralazine, Lisinopril and furosemide to 
a patient for whom it was not prescribed. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2) (d). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a  violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt  resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 15-0362. Out of state pharmacy allegedly shipped diabetic supplies into Kentucky without 
having a Kentucky pharmacy permit. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.0351(1). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the  investigator is directed to 
conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 16-0001. Out of state pharmacy allegedly shipped diabetic supplies and prescriptions into 
Kentucky without having a Kentucky pharmacy permit. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 



3 
 

315.0351(1). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0006. Out of state pharmacy allegedly shipped diabetic supplies into Kentucky without 
having a Kentucky pharmacy permit.  Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.0351(1). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the  investigator is directed to 
conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 16-0024A. REVISIT. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly showed unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by violating patient confidentiality.  Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 
315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0024B REVISIT. Pharmacist allegedly violated patient confidentiality. Alleged 
Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(b). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of 
Hearing. 
  
Case 16-0024C REVISIT. Pharmacist allegedly violated patient confidentiality. Alleged 
Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(b). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of 
Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0024D REVISIT. Technician allegedly violated patient confidentiality. Alleged  
Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(b). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of 
Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0024E REVISIT. Intern allegedly violated patient confidentiality. Alleged Violation of 
Law: KRS 315.121(2)(b). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through 
an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0035. Pharmacist self-reported he allegedly failed to obtain the required 1.5 continuing 
education units in 2015. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and 201 KAR 2:105.  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
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unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0058. Pharmacist self-reported he allegedly failed to obtain the required 1.5 continuing 
education units in 2015. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and  201 KAR 2:105.  
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action 
and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution  through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0080 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 100 gm ketamine. Alleged violation of law: 201 
KAR 2:100 Section 1. CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0080 B. Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and  control 
of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 100 gm ketamine. Alleged violation of law:  201 KAR 
2:205 Section 2 (3)(b). CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0080 C. Registered pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or administering a drug  for 
which a prescription drug order is required, without first receiving a prescription drug order for 
the drug. Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121 (2)(f). CRC Recommendation:   There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 
  
Case 16-0082. Registered pharmacy technician allegedly has a mental or physical incapacity that 
prevents the technician from assisting in the practice of pharmacy with reasonable skill, 
competence, and safety to the public. Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121 (1)(b). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0084. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 
dispensing a drug for which a prescription drug order is required without having first received a 
prescription drug order for the drug. Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121 (2)(f). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an  Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0085. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by violating 
a previously signed Agreed Order. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
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the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0086 A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by allowing Duloxetine to be dispensed to a patient instead of the  prescribed Dexilant 
60mg.   Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1) (a).  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 
Case 16-0086 B.  Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 
engaging in conduct likely to harm the public by dispensing the wrong medication to a patient. 
Duloxetine was allegedly dispensed to a patient instead of the prescribed Dexilant 60mg. Alleged 
Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2) (d).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence 
developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 16-0088. Pharmacy technician engaged in unprofessional conduct by stealing general 
merchandise. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC  Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case: 16-0089A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in fraud in connection with  the 
practice of pharmacy by mailing a prescription to a patient and when the patient did not receive 
the medication, charged the patient. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(f). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case: 16-0089B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly engaged in fraud in connection with the 
practice of pharmacy by mailing a prescription to a patient and when the patient did not receive 
the medication, charged the patient. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.212(1)(f). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0090 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or  unethical 
conduct by selling prescriptions for which prospective drug use reviews were not performed. 
Pharmacy permit holder allegedly sold a misbranded drug due to a  medication error. Patient 
allegedly received seven tamoxifen tablets instead of the labeled 30 tablets. Alleged violations of 
law: KRS 315.121 (1)(a) and KRS 217.065 (1).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0090 B. Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a prospective drug use review prior to 
dispensing a prescription. Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:210 Section 4 (1). CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice.  
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Case 16-0090 C. Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a prospective drug use review prior to 
dispensing a prescription. Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:210 Section 4 (1). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an  Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
  
Case 16-0090 D. Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a prospective drug use review prior to 
dispensing a prescription. Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:210 Section 4 (1).  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant  disciplinary action 
and the case is closed without prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0090 E. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 
engaging in conduct likely to harm the public with or without established proof of actual  injury 
by committing a medication error. Patient allegedly received seven tamoxifen tablets instead of 
the labeled 30 tablets. Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121 (2)(d).  CRC Recommendation: 
There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0091. Pharmacist has surrendered Alabama pharmacist’s license due to the inability to 
practice the profession of pharmacy with care, skill and competency. Alleged Violation of Law: 
KRS 315.121(1)(c)3. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through 
an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
  
Case 16-0092 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 221 zolpidem tablets over a period of seven 
months. Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1.  CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0092 B. Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and  control 
of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 221 zolpidem tablets over a period of seven  months. 
Alleged violation of law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2 (3)(b).   CRC  Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary  action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0092 C. Registered pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting, or administering a drug for 
which a prescription drug order is required, without first receiving a prescription drug order for 
the drug. Alleged violation of law: KRS 315.121 (2)(f). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0093A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or  unethical 
conduct by employing a pharmacist who allegedly failed to perform a prospective drug 
utilization review. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a) .  CRC Recommendation:  
There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further 
investigation. 
 
Case 16-0093B. Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a prospective drug utilization review. 
Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:210 Section 4.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation.  
 
Case 16-0099 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or  unethical 
conduct by mailing prescriptions into states in which the pharmacy does not have the required 
non-resident pharmacy permit. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to keep all prescription 
files, all legend drugs, and other items which are restricted to sale either by or under the personal 
supervision of a pharmacist in the pharmacy area. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to 
store prepared prescription medications in the pharmacy. Alleged violations of law: KRS 
315.121 (1)(a) and 201 KAR 2:100 Section 2 and Section 4.   CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed to conduct further investigation. 
  
Case 16-0099 B. Pharmacist in charge allegedly engaged in conduct likely to deceive, defraud, 
or harm the public with or without established proof of actual injury. Pharmacy mailed 
prescriptions into states in which the pharmacy does not have the required non-resident 
pharmacy permit. Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide adequate storage and security 
of drugs. Alleged violations of law: KRS 315.121 (2)(d) and 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2 (3)(b).  
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed 
to conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 16-0101. Pharmacist self-reported she allegedly failed to obtain the required 1.5 continuing 
education units in 2015. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and 201 KAR 2:015 
Section 5(1)(a). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a  violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0102. Pharmacist self-reported he allegedly failed to obtain the required 1.5 continuing 
education units in 2015. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and  201KAR 2:105 
Section 5(1)(a). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a  violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing..   
 
Case 16-0104 A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct by allowing a 30 day supply of four different medications to be dispensed to a patient 
whom had requested a 90 day supply.  Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (1) (a).  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
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the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0104 B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 
dispensing a 30 day supply of four different medications to a patient whom had requested a 90 
day supply. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121 (2) (d).  CRC  Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary  action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0107 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security of the 
pharmacy. The pharmacy was not closed in the absence of a pharmacist. Alleged  violation of 
law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1. CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of 
Hearing. 
  
Case 16-0107 B. Pharmacist in charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and  control 
of drugs. The pharmacy was not closed in the absence of a pharmacist. Alleged violation of law: 
201 KAR 2:205 Section 2 (3)(b). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a 
violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt 
resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if  unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of 
Hearing. 
  
Case 16-0108. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical 
conduct. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There  is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0110 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or  unethical 
conduct. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a).   CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary  action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0110 B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct. Alleged 
Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of 
a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice.  
 
Case 16-0111. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct. Alleged 
Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is  insufficient evidence 
of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed  without prejudice.  
 
Case 16-0113. Out of state pharmacy permit holder was allegedly disciplined by the state board 
of pharmacy in the state in which it resides. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(c)3.   
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed 
to conduct further investigation. 
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Case 16-0114 A. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by failing 
to exercise appropriate professional judgment in determining whether a prescription drug order is 
lawful. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(j). CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0114 B. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by failing 
to exercise appropriate professional judgment in determining whether a prescription drug order is 
lawful. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(j).   CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0115. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by failing to 
exercise appropriate professional judgment in determining whether a prescription drug order is 
lawful. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(j).  CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0116. Pharmacist self-reported she allegedly failed to obtain the required 1.5 continuing 
education units in 2015. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and 201KAR 2:105.  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0117. Pharmacist self-reported he allegedly failed to obtain the required 1.5 continuing 
education units in 2015. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and  201 KAR 2:105 CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0118. Pharmacist self-reported she allegedly failed to obtain the required 1.5 continuing 
education units in 2015. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and  201 KAR 2:105.  
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action 
and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution  through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0119. Pharmacist self-reported she allegedly failed to obtain the required 1.5 continuing 
education units in 2015. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and  201 KAR 2:105.  
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action 
and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution  through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0120 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or  unethical 
conduct. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary  action and the case is closed without 
prejudice.  
 
Case 16-0120 B. Pharmacist allegedly failed to perform a prospective drug utilization review. 
Alleged Violations of Law: 201 KAR 2:210 Section 4(2)(f).   CRC Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0121. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct 
by failing to prior authorize a medication. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS  315.121(1)(a).  CRC 
Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the case is closed without prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0124. Pharmacist self-reported he allegedly failed to obtain the required 1.5 continuing 
education units in 2015. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and 201KAR 2:105.  CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0125. Pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by 
stealing money from the pharmacy. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a). CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0126. Pharmacy technician allegedly violated Kentucky Professionals Recovery 
Network (KYPRN) Agreement by being charged with driving under the influence of alcohol.  
Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(i). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient 
evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to 
attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an 
Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of 
Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0127 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to maintain controlled room 
temperature for drug storage. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:180 Section 5. CRC 
Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and 
the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed  Order and/or, if 
unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance 
of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0127 B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to maintain controlled room temperature 
for drug storage. Alleged Violations of Law: 201 KAR 2:180 Section 5 and 201 KAR 2:205 
Section 2(3)(b).   CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0128. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct. Pharmacist 
reported on his 2016 Kentucky pharmacist’s renewal application the out of state wholesale 
distributor he owns was disciplined by another state board of pharmacy. Alleged Violation of 
Law: KRS 315.121(1)(a).  CRC Recommendation: There is insufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed  without prejudice.  
  
Case 16-0129. Pharmacist allegedly engaged in unprofessional or unethical conduct by being 
incapable of practicing pharmacy with skill, competence and care to the public and allegedly 
ingesting a drug for which a prescription drug order required, without having first received a 
prescription drug order for the drug. Alleged Violations of Law: KRS 315.121(1)(b) and (2)(f).   
CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence developed and the investigator is directed 
to conduct further investigation. 
 
Case 16-0130 A. Pharmacy permit holder allegedly failed to provide adequate security and 
control of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 500 tablets of  hydrocodone/acetaminophen 
10/325mg. Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:100 Section 1. CRC Recommendation: There 
is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the case is closed 
without prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0130 B. Pharmacist-in-charge allegedly failed to provide adequate security and  control 
of drugs. Pharmacy reported a loss of 500 tablets of hydrocodone/acetaminophen  10/325 mg. 
Alleged Violation of Law: 201 KAR 2:205 Section 2(3)(b).  CRC  Recommendation: There is 
insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary  action and the case is closed without 
prejudice. 
  
Case 16-0130 C. Registered pharmacy technician allegedly engaged in unprofessional or 
unethical conduct by selling, transferring, dispensing, ingesting or administering a drug for 
which a prescription drug order is required, without first receiving a prescription drug order for 
the drug. Alleged Violation of Law: KRS 315.121(2)(f). CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0131.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an greed 
Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if requested, 
or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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Case 16-0132.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0133.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0134.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0135.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0136.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0137.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS  315.121(1)(e) and  
201 KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient  evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is  directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to  proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a  Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0138.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0139.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0140.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS  315.121(1)(e) and  
201 KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient  evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is  directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to  proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a  Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
  
Case 16-0141.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0142.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0143.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0144.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS  315.121(1)(e) and  
201 KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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Case 16-0145.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0146.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0147.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0148.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0149. Pharmacist allegedly failed to document completion of 15 hours of continuing 
education for 2015. This was discovered during the continuing education audit. Alleged 
violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and 201 KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0150.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0151.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
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disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0152.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0153.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0154.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0155.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0156.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing 
 
Case 16-0157.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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Case 16-0158.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0159.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0160.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0161.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0162.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0163.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0164.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0165.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0166.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0167.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0168.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0169.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0170.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0171.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0172.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0173.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0174.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0175.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0176.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0177.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0178.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0179.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0180.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0181.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0182.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0183.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0184.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0185.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0186.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0187.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0188.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0189.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0190.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0191.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0192.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0193.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0194.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for  2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0195.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0196.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0197.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0198.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0199.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0200.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0201.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0202.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0203.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0204.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0205.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0206.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0207.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0208.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0209.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
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Case 16-0210.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0211.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0212.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0213.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0214.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0215.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0216.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0217.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0218.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0219.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0220.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0221.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0222.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0223. Pharmacist allegedly failed to document completion of 15 hours of continuing 
education for 2015. This was discovered during the continuing education audit. Alleged 
violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and 201 KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.   
 
Case 16-0224.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0225.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0226.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0227.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0228.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0229.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
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disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0230.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0231.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0232.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0233.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0234.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0235.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0236.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0237.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0238.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0239.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0240.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0241.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0242.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0243.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0244.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0245.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0246.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0247.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0248.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0249.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0250.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0251.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0252.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0253.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0254.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0255.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0256.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0257.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0258.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0259.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0260.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0261.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0262.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0263.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0264.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0265.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0266.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0267.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0268.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0269.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0270.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0271.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0272.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0273.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0274.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0275.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0276.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0277.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0278.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is insufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the case is closed without prejudice. 
 
Case 16-0279.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0280.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0281.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0282.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0283.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0284.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0285.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
 Case 16-0286.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0287.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0288.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
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disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0289.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0290.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0291.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0292.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0293.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0294.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0295.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0296.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0297.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0298.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0299.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0300.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0301.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0302.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0303.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0304.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0305.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
 Case 16-0306.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0307.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0308.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0309.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0310.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0311.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0312.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0313.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0314.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0315.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0316.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0317.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0318.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
4 Case 16-0319.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 
2015 during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  
201 KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0320.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0321.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0322.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0323. Pharmacist allegedly failed to document completion of 15 hours of continuing 
education for 2015. This was discovered during the continuing education audit. Alleged 
violations of Law: KRS 315.065(2) and  201 KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is 
sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is 
directed to attempt resolution through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with 
either an Administrative Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and 
Notice of Hearing.  
 
Case 16-0324.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0325.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0326.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0327.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
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disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0328.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0329.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0330.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0331.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0332.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0333.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0334.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0335.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0336.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0337.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0338.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0339.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0340.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0341.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0342.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0343.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0344.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0345.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0346.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0347.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0348.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0349.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0350.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0351.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0352.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0353.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0354.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0355.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0356.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0357.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0358.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0359.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0360.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0361.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0362.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0363.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0364.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0365.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0366.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
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Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0367.  Pharmacist failed to supply proof of 15 hours of continuing education for 2015 
during an audit conducted by the Board.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(e) and  201 
KAR 2:105.  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
 
Case 16-0369A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0369B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration, 6/17, 9/9, 11/4, and 2/24/2016.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0370A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0370B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 1/4/16 to 6/12/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0371A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0371B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 2/1/16 to 2/24/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
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315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0372A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0372B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 5/5/16 to 2/24/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g).   CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0373A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).   CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0373B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 4/9/16 to 3/10/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g). CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0374A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0374B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 2/15/16 to 3/9/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 
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Case 16-0375A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0375B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 1/25/16 to 3/22/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0376A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0376B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 9/3/15 to 3/17/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0377A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0377B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 10/19/15 to 3/1/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0378A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
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through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0378B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 5/12-8/14,  12/21-12/31 and 3/9/16.  Alleged violation of 
law:  KRS 315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to 
warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through 
an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0379A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0379B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 2/8/16 to 3/7/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0380A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0380B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 3/18/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0381A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration.  Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0381B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 3/31/15 to 3/30/16.  Alleged violation of law:  KRS 
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315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0382A.  Pharmacy permit holder allegedly aided or abetted an employee to assist in the 
practice of pharmacy with having a current pharmacy technician registration. Alleged violation 
of law:  KRS 315.121(1)(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation 
to warrant disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution 
through an Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative 
Conference, if requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

Case 16-0382B.  Pharmacy technician assisted in the practice of pharmacy without a current 
pharmacy technician registration from 11/20/15 to 3/24/16.  Alleged violation of  law:KRS 
315.138(g).  CRC Recommendation:  There is sufficient evidence of a violation to warrant 
disciplinary action and the Executive Director is directed to attempt resolution through an 
Agreed Order and/or, if unsuccessful, to proceed with either an Administrative Conference, if 
requested, or the issuance of a Formal Complaint and Notice of Hearing. 

 
Ms. Brewer seconded and the motion passed unanimously.   
 
RECIPROCITY/RELICENSURE/INTERNSHIP/PHARMACY TECHNICIANS: 
 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant DV.  Mr. Hadley moved to approve a new application for 
pharmacy technician registration for DV provided he signs an Agreed Order with standard 
KYPRN language that includes 1 year probation and up to 3 drug screens.  Dr. Hanna seconded, 
and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Pharmacy Technician Registrant LH.  Mr. Hadley moved to approve a new application for 
pharmacy technician registration for LH provided he signs an Agreed Order with standard 
KYPRN language that includes 1 year probation and up to 4 drug screens, and 4 AA/NA 
meetings per month.  Dr. Hanna seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Intern Ryan Endicott.  Mr. Hadley moved to allow an unrestricted intern license; Dr. Martin 
seconded and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Nicholas Bertsch. Dr. Martin moved to approve Mr. Bertsch to take the examinations for 
licensure with no restrictions.  Ms. Brewer seconded and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATION: 
Pharmacist Letter Naloxone CE Approval.  Dr. Martin moved to approve; Dr. Hanna 
seconded and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
Genoa Request for Offsite Storage. Dr. Hanna moved to approve off-site storage.  Dr. Martin 
seconded and the motion passed unanimously.   Dr. Greenwell suggested that policies and 
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procedures for off-site storage be drafted by Mr. Hart for the next meeting, and presented to the 
board so that these could be approved for processing in-house by staff. 
 
Vanessa Krajco request for deferral of 4 hours of CE.  Ms. Krajco had completed 11 hours of 
CE in a timely manner and had unexpected circumstances beyond her control prevent her from 
completing the remaining CE by December 31, 2105, she has already completed the remaining 4 
hours.  Dr. Martin moved to allow deferral of the 4 hours of CE.  Mr. Hadley seconded and the 
motion passed unanimously. 
 
Cindy Egelhoff request for CE Waiver.  This will be discussed later in the meeting in closed 
session. 
 
NABP: NABP/AACP District III Meeting will be held in Kentucky in August 2017.  The 
planning committee shall be:  Dean Stowe, Steve Hart, Misty Stolz, Amanda Harding, and Katie 
Busroe.  Dr. Hanna moved to approve the planning committee; Mr. Hadley seconded and the 
motion passed unanimously.   
 
LEGISLATION/REGULATION: 
 
As of July 15, we no longer license HME providers. Dr. Hanna moved to repeal 201 KAR 2:350, 
after the law takes effect.  Mr. Hadley seconded and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
CONTINUING EDUCATION:   
Dr. Hanna moved to approve continuing education programs 16-16 through 16-21.  Mr. Hadley 
seconded, and the motion passed unanimously. 
 
OLD BUSINESS: 
Hardin Memorial request.  There is no current need for board approval of barcode filling of carts 
because pharmacists are doing the final verifications and checking technicians. 
 
The committee is continuing its work on 201 KAR 2:240 regarding recycled medication for 
charitable pharmacies. 
 
Advisory Council can review change of pharmacy location protocols and permit requirements. 
 
NEW BUSINESS:    
 
Mr. Hadley moved to go into executive session pursuant to KRS 61.810(1)(c) and (j) to discuss 
proposed or pending litigation and to deliberate regarding an individual adjudication; motion 
seconded by Dr. Hanna. Mr. Hart and Ms. Lalonde were asked to attend the executive session. 
 
Mr. Hadley moved to return to open session; motion seconded by Dr. Hanna and passed 
unanimously. 
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The Board considered the documentation provided by Ms. Egelhoff. Mr. Hadley moved to grant 
deferral of the CE not completed in 2015, which is now completed in full; Dr. Hanna seconded 
the motion that passed unanimously. 
 
The Board discussed auditing KYPRN files. Upon motion by Dr. Hanna, Mr. Hart and Dr. 
Greenwell will meet with Mr. Fingerson to ensure KYPRN non-compliant behavior is reported 
to the Board. Additionally, each KYPRN participant is required to sign, date, and return a MOU 
on KYPRN/Board-required obligations. Motion seconded by Dr. Martin and passed 
unanimously. 
   
ADJOURNMENT:  On motion by Ms. Brewer, seconded by Dr. Hanna, and passed 
unanimously, President Greenwell adjourned the meeting at 12:33 p.m.  The next regularly 
scheduled meeting begins at 9 a.m. on July 13, 2016 at the board office in Frankfort, Kentucky.  
 
 
 
_____________________________     _____________________ 
B. Steven Hart, R.Ph.       Date 
Executive Director 


